
 

 

 

 

 

SHORT TITLE: An Act relating to juveniles; making 

restitution a continuing obligation to certain age; 

removing certain confidentiality; prohibiting 

sealing certain records until certain age; 

effective date. 
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AS INTRODUCED 

 

An Act relating to juveniles; amending 10 O.S. 1991, 

Sections 1116, as last amended by Section 2, Chapter 74, 

O.S.L. 1993, 1125.1, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 306, 

O.S.L. 1993, 1125.2, as last amended by Section 2, Chapter 

306, O.S.L. 1993, 1125.3 and 1125.4, as amended by Section 

1 Chapter 178, O.S.L. 1993 (10 O.S. Supp. 1993, Sections 

1116, 1125.1, 1125.2 and 1125.4), which relate to 

disposition orders, confidential records, inspection of 

records, limitations of confidentiality and sealing of 

records; deleting language; modifying language; making 

restitution a continuing obligation to age twenty-five 

years; removing confidentiality for certain information 

relating to felony offenses; prohibiting sealing of felony 

records until certain age; authorizing juvenile felony 

record to become part of adult criminal record upon 

commission of adult crime; providing for sealing record; 

and providing an effective date. 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     10 O.S. 1991, Section 1116, as 

last amended by Section 2, Chapter 74, O.S.L. 1993 (10 O.S. Supp. 

1993, Section 1116), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1116.  A.  The following kinds of orders of disposition 

may be made in respect to wards of the court: 

1.  The court may place the child on probation or under 

supervision in his own home, or in the custody of a suitable person 

elsewhere, upon such conditions as the court shall determine.  The 

court may require the parent or other person to give security by 

bond, with surety or sureties approved by the court, for compliance 

with such order. 

If it is consistent with the welfare of the child, the child 

shall be placed with his parent or legal guardian, but if it appears 

to the court that the conduct of such parent, guardian, legal 

guardian, stepparent or other adult person living in the home has 
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contributed to such delinquency, or need of supervision or 

deprivation, the court may issue a written order specifying conduct 

to be followed by such parent, guardian, legal custodian, stepparent 

or other adult person living in the home with respect to such child.  

The conduct specified shall be such as would reasonably prevent the 

child from becoming delinquent, in need of supervision or deprived, 

as defined by Section 1101 of this title.  Such order shall remain 

in effect for a period of not more than one (1) year to be specified 

by the court, and the order may be extended or renewed by the court. 

a. If it is consistent with the welfare of the child, in 

cases where the child has been adjudicated to be 

deprived or in need of supervision due to repeated 

absence from school, the court may order counseling 

and treatment for the child and the parents of the 

child to be provided by the local school district, the 

county, the Department or a private individual or 

entity.  Prior to final disposition, the court shall 

require that it be shown by the appropriate school 

district that a child found to be truant has been 

evaluated for learning disabilities, mental 

retardation, and hearing and visual impairments and 

other impediments which could constitute an 

educational handicap.  The results of such tests shall 

be made available to the court for use by the court in 

determining the disposition of the case. 

b. In issuing orders to a parent, guardian, legal 

guardian, stepparent or other adult person living in 

the home of a child adjudicated to be a delinquent 

child or in making other disposition of said 

delinquent child, the court may consider the testimony 

of said parent, guardian, legal guardian, stepparent 

or other adult person concerning the behavior of the 
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juvenile and his ability to exercise parental control 

over the behavior of the juvenile. 

c. In any dispositional order involving a child age 

sixteen (16) or older, the court shall make a 

determination, where appropriate, of the services 

needed to assist the child to make the transition from 

foster care to independent living. 

No child who has been adjudicated in need of supervision or 

deprived upon the basis of truancy or noncompliance with the 

mandatory school attendance law alone may be placed in a public or 

private institutional facility or be removed from the custody of the 

lawful parent, guardian or custodian of the child.  A deprived 

adjudication based upon repeated absence from school shall not 

constitute a ground for termination of parental rights. 

2.  The court may commit the child to the custody of a private 

institution or agency, including any institution established and 

operated by the county, authorized to care for children or to place 

them in family homes.  In committing a child to a private 

institution or agency, the court shall select one that is licensed 

by the Department or any other state department supervising or 

licensing private institutions and agencies; or, if such institution 

or agency is in another state, by the analogous department of that 

state.  Whenever the court shall commit a child to any institution 

or agency, it shall transmit with the order of commitment a summary 

of its information concerning the child, and such institution or 

agency shall give to the court such information concerning the child 

as the court may at any time require. 

3.  The court may order the child to receive counseling or other 

community-based services as necessary. 

4.  The court may commit the child to the custody of the 

Department; provided, any order adjudicating a child to be 
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delinquent and committing the child to the Department shall be for 

an indeterminate period of time. 

5.  If the child has been placed outside the home, and it 

appears to the court that the parent, guardian, legal custodian, or 

stepparent, or other adult person living in the home has contributed 

to the delinquency, need of supervision or treatment, or deprivation 

of the child, the court may order that the parent, guardian, legal 

custodian, stepparent, or other adult living in the home be made 

subject to any treatment or placement plan prescribed by the 

Department or other person or agency receiving custody of the child. 

6.  With respect to a child adjudicated a delinquent child, the 

court may: 

a. for acts involving criminally injurious conduct as 

defined in Section 142.3 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, order the child to pay a victim compensation 

assessment in an amount not to exceed that amount 

specified in Section 142.18 of Title 21 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes.  The court shall forward a copy of 

the adjudication order to the Crime Victims 

Compensation Board for purposes of Section 142.11 of 

Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  Except as 

otherwise provided by law, such adjudication order 

shall be kept confidential by the Board,  

b. order the child to engage in a term of community 

service without compensation.  The state or any 

political subdivision shall not be liable if a loss or 

claim results from any acts or omission of a child 

ordered to engage in a term of community service 

pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph, 

c. if it is consistent with the welfare of the child, 

require community service or restitution or both 

community service and restitution for acts of 
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delinquency.  The immunities provided by Sections 227 

and 228 of Title 57 of the Oklahoma Statutes shall 

apply to community services directed pursuant to this 

section.  Any restitution order by the court shall be 

a continuing obligation of the person until paid or 

until such person reaches the age of twenty-five (25) 

years,  

d. order the child to pay the fine which would have been 

imposed had such child been convicted of such crime as 

an adult.  Any such fine collected pursuant to this 

paragraph shall be deposited in a special Work 

Restitution Fund to be established by the court to 

allow children otherwise unable to pay restitution to 

work in community service projects in the private or 

public sector to earn money to compensate their 

victims,  

e. order the cancellation or denial of driving privileges 

as provided by Sections 6-107.1 and 6-107.2 of Title 

47 of the Oklahoma Statutes,  

f. in accordance with the guidelines approved and adopted 

by the Oklahoma Supreme Court for the implementation 

of the Serious and Habitual Juvenile Offender Program, 

make the following orders:  sanction detention in the 

residence of the child or facility designated by the 

Department of Human Services or the juvenile bureau 

for such purpose for up to five (5) days; weekend 

detention in a place other than a juvenile detention 

facility or shelter; tracking; or house arrest with 

electronic monitoring.  On and after the adoption of 

guidelines by the Oklahoma Supreme Court for the 

Implementation of the Serious and Habitual Juvenile 

Offender Program, the provisions of subparagraphs a 
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through e of this paragraph shall be subject to said 

guidelines,  

g. in accordance with the guidelines approved and adopted 

by the Oklahoma Supreme Court for the implementation 

of the Serious and Habitual Juvenile Offender Program, 

impose sanctions for the violation of pre-adjudicatory 

or postadjudicatory violations of probation. 

7.  The court may dismiss the petition or otherwise terminate 

its jurisdiction at any time for good cause shown. 

8.  In any dispositional order removing a child from the home of 

the child, the court shall make a determination that, in accordance 

with the best interests of the child, reasonable efforts have been 

made to provide for the return of the child to the child's own home, 

or that efforts to reunite the family are not feasible, and 

reasonable efforts are being made to secure an alternate permanent 

placement for the child. 

B.  The court shall not terminate the rights of a parent who has 

not been notified that the parental rights might be terminated.  If 

the court terminates the rights of a parent and commits the child to 

an individual or agency, the court may invest in such individual or 

agency authority to consent to the adoption of the child.  Provided, 

that where the court commits the child to the Department, it shall 

vest the Department with authority to place the child and, upon 

notice to the court that an adoption petition has been filed 

concerning said child, invest the Department with authority to 

consent to the adoption of the child, and the jurisdiction of the 

committing court shall terminate. 

C.  No child who has been adjudicated in need of supervision or 

deprived may be placed in a state training school. 

D.  No child charged in a state or municipal court with a 

violation of state or municipal traffic laws or ordinances, or 

convicted therefor, may be incarcerated in jail for any said 
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violation unless the charge for which the arrest was made would 

constitute a felony if the child were an adult; provided, that 

nothing contained in the above section prohibits the detention of a 

juvenile for traffic-related offenses prior to the filing of a 

petition in the district court alleging delinquency as a result of 

said acts. 

E.  The court may require any child found to be a juvenile 

delinquent or child in need of supervision, the parents of any child 

found to be a juvenile delinquent, a child in need of supervision, a 

deprived child or a child in need of treatment, or both the child 

and the parents, to reimburse the court fund, in whole or in part, 

for any disbursements made from the court fund in conjunction with 

the case, including, but not limited to, court-appointed attorney's 

fees, expert witness fees, sheriff's fees, witness fees, transcripts 

and postage.  When any parent is financially able but has willfully 

failed to pay court costs or to reimburse the court fund as ordered 

by the court or has willfully failed to pay court costs and to 

reimburse the court fund as ordered by the court, the parent may be 

held in contempt of court and, upon conviction, shall be punished 

pursuant to Section 566 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  After 

a judicial determination that the child, the parent of the child, or 

both such child or parent, are able to pay the costs and to 

reimburse the court fund or pay the costs and to reimburse the court 

fund in the case in installments, the court may order the costs and 

such reimbursement of the court fund to be paid in installments and 

shall set the amount and due date of each installment.  A parent may 

be found to be financially able to pay court costs or to reimburse 

the court fund or to pay court costs and to reimburse the court fund 

in installments even though the court has previously found the 

parent indigent. 
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SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     10 O.S. 1991, Section 1125.1, as 

amended by Section 1, Chapter 306, O.S.L. 1993 (10 O.S. Supp. 1993, 

Section 1125.1), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1125.1  A.  Except as provided by this section and 

except as otherwise specifically provided by state and federal laws, 

the following records are confidential and shall not be open to the 

general public or inspected or their contents disclosed: 

1.  Juvenile court records; 

2.  Agency records; 

3.  District attorney's records; 

4.  Law enforcement records; 

5.  Nondirectory education records; 

6.  Social records. 

B.  Except as authorized by Sections 620.6 and 1125 through 

1125.4 of this title and except as otherwise specifically provided 

by state and federal laws pertaining to the confidentiality of 

records and information and the inspection, release, disclosure, 

correction or expungement of such information, including but not 

limited to state and federal laws pertaining to education records, 

medical records, drug or alcohol treatment records, law enforcement, 

or social service records, the records listed in subsection A of 

this section shall be confidential and shall be inspected, released, 

disclosed, corrected or expunged only pursuant to an order of the 

court. 

C.  An order of the court authorizing the inspection, release, 

disclosure, correction or expungement of confidential records shall 

be entered by the court only after a review of the records by the 

court and a determination by the court, with due regard for the 

confidentiality of the records and the privacy of persons identified 

in the records, that a compelling reason exists and such inspection, 

release or disclosure is necessary for the protection of a 

legitimate public or private interest. 



Req. No. 1485 Page 10 

 

1.  Any order authorizing the disclosure, release or inspection 

of said records pursuant to this subsection may be conditioned on 

such terms and restrictions as the court deems necessary and 

appropriate. 

2.  Upon the filing of a petition for an order of the court 

pursuant to this section, the court shall set a date for a hearing 

and shall provide for reasonable notice to the agency holding the 

records and the person who is the subject of the record if said 

person is eighteen (18) years of age or older or to the parents of a 

child less than age eighteen (18) who is the subject of the record, 

to the attorneys, if any, of such person, child or parents and any 

other interested party as ordered by the court.  The hearing may be 

closed at the court's discretion. 

3.  The Department of Human Services shall not be required to 

produce confidential records or information listed in subsection A 

of this section pursuant to a subpoena duces tecum issued in a 

divorce or custody action except upon the filing of a petition as 

required by this subsection. 

4.  The name of any child alleged to have committed any felony 

offense, the charge and whether the child is adjudicated for such 

offense shall not be confidential and any person having such 

information in any record may release the information to any person 

without court order.  All other information in any juvenile court 

records, agency records, district attorney's records, law 

enforcement records, nondirectory education records or social 

records shall remain confidential as provided by law. 

D.  Any agency or person may seek an order from the juvenile 

court prohibiting the release of information subject to disclosure 

without an order of the court pursuant to Sections 620.6 and 1125 

through 1125.4 of this title.  The court may, for good cause shown, 

prohibit the release of such information or authorize release of the 
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information upon such conditions as the court deems necessary and 

appropriate. 

E.  In accordance with the provisions of the Serious and 

Habitual Juvenile Offender Act and Section 620.6 of this title: 

1.  Information included in the records listed in subsection A 

of this section may be entered in and maintained in the Juvenile 

Justice Information System and other automated information systems 

related to services to children and youth; and 

2.  Said information systems may be accessed by participating 

agencies as defined by subsection B of Section 1125 of this title. 

F.  Nothing in Sections 620.6 and 1125 through 1125.4 of this 

title shall be construed as: 

1.  Authorizing the inspection of records or the disclosure of 

information contained in records relating to the provision of 

benefits or services funded, in whole or in part, with federal 

funds, except in accord with federal statutes and regulations 

governing the receipt or use of such funds; 

2.  Authorizing the disclosure of information required to be 

kept confidential by Sections 55.1, 57, 60.17 or 60.29 of this 

title; 

3.  Abrogating any privilege, including the attorney-client 

privilege, or affecting any limitation on such privilege found in 

any other statutes; 

4.  Limiting or otherwise affecting access of parties to a 

juvenile proceeding to records filed with or submitted to the court; 

5.  Limiting or otherwise affecting access of agencies to 

information subject to disclosure, review, or inspection by contract 

or as a condition for the receipt of public funds or participation 

in any program administered by the agency; 

6.  Prohibiting the Department of Human Services from 

summarizing the outcome of an investigation to the person who 
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reported a known or suspected instance of child abuse or neglect; 

and 

7.  Prohibiting the person or agency conducting a preliminary 

inquiry relating to an alleged delinquent act as authorized by 

Section 1103 of this title from providing information, as to the 

disposition of the matter by the district attorney, to the person or 

agency which referred the matter, including but not limited to 

whether a petition was filed or an alternative action taken, and the 

basis for such and the terms of any agreement entered into by the 

child for payment of restitution, including but not limited to 

community services. 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     10 O.S. 1991, Section 1125.2, as 

last amended by Section 2, Chapter 306, O.S.L. 1993 (10 O.S. Supp. 

1993, Section 1125.2), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1125.2  A.  Juvenile court records may be inspected, and 

their contents shall be disclosed, without a court order to the 

following upon showing of proper credentials: 

1.  The court having the child currently before it in any 

proceeding pursuant to this title, any district court or tribal 

court to which such proceedings may be transferred, employees and 

officers of the court in the performance of their duties, including 

but not limited to guardians ad litem appointed by the court, and 

court-appointed special advocates; 

2.  Members of review boards established pursuant to Sections 

1115.2, 1116.2, 1116.6 and 1150.2 of this title.  In addition to 

juvenile court records, members of such review boards may inspect, 

without a court order, information including but not be limited to: 

a. psychological and medical records, 

b. placement history and information, including the names 

and addresses of foster parents, 

c. family assessments, 

d. treatment or service plans, and 
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e. school records; 

3.  A district attorney and the employees of an office of a 

district attorney in the course of their official duties pursuant to 

this title or the prosecution of crimes against children; 

4.  The attorney representing a child who is the subject of a 

proceeding pursuant to the provisions of this title or representing 

a child pursuant to subsection B of Section 846 of Title 21 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes.  Said attorney may also access other records 

listed in subsection A of Section 1125.1 of this title for use in 

the legal representation of the child; 

5.  Employees of juvenile bureaus established by Section 1201 of 

this title in the course of their official duties pursuant to this 

title, and employees of the Department of Human Services in the 

course of their official duties pursuant to this title and Title 56 

of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

6.  Employees of a law enforcement agency in the course of their 

official duties pertaining to investigations of a report of known or 

suspected child abuse or neglect or crimes against children or for 

the purpose of determining whether to place a child in protective 

custody; 

7.  Employees of a law enforcement agency in the course of their 

official duties pertaining to the investigation of a crime committed 

or alleged to have been committed by a person under eighteen (18) 

years of age.  Records or information disclosed pursuant to this 

paragraph may consist of summaries or may be limited to the 

information or records necessary for the purpose of the 

investigation; provided, records pertaining to any alleged or 

adjudicated abuse or neglect of the person shall not be inspected or 

disclosed; 

8.  The Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth as provided by 

Sections 601.2 and 601.6 of this title; 
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9.  The Department of Human Services or other public or private 

agency or individual having court-ordered custody or custody 

pursuant to Department of Human Services placement of the child who 

is the subject of the record;  

10.  The child who is the subject of the record and the parents, 

legal guardian, legal custodian or foster parent of said child; and 

11.  A federally recognized Indian tribe in which the child who 

is the subject of the record is a member or is eligible to become a 

member of the tribe and is the biological child of a member of an 

Indian tribe pursuant to the Federal Indian Child Welfare Act, P.L. 

95-608, and the Oklahoma Indian Child Welfare Act, Section 40 et 

seq. of this title; provided such Indian tribe, in the course of its 

official duties, is: 

a. investigating a report of known or suspected child 

abuse or neglect or crimes against children or for the 

purpose of determining whether to place a child in 

protective custody, or 

b. providing services to or for the benefit of a child 

including but not limited to protective, emergency, 

social and medical services, or 

c. the tribe, the tribal court or the tribal child 

welfare program has asserted jurisdiction or 

intervened in any case in which the child is the 

subject of the proceedings or is a party to the 

proceedings pursuant to the authority provided in the 

Oklahoma Indian Child Welfare Act. 

The records that are to be provided to Indian tribes under this 

subsection shall include all case records, reports, and documents as 

defined in Section 1125 of this title. 

B.  In accordance with the rules adopted for such purpose 

pursuant to the Serious and Habitual Juvenile Offender Act, and 

Section 620.6 of this title, the records listed in subsection A of 
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Section 1125.1 of this title may be inspected and their contents 

disclosed without a court order to the following: 

1.  Participating agencies as defined by Section 1125 of this 

title; 

2.  The following, provided that the inspection of records and 

disclosure authorized by this paragraph may be limited to summaries 

or to information directly necessary for the purpose of such 

inspection or disclosure: 

a. pursuant to the provisions of this title, a person, 

agency, hospital or clinic authorized or directed by 

the court or the Department of Human Services to care 

for, treat, examine, evaluate or supervise a child or 

to treat, examine, or evaluate the parent, legal 

guardian or other adult person living in the home of 

the child, 

b. a legally recognized school that is not a 

participating agency in which the child who is the 

subject of the record is currently enrolled, and 

c. individuals or agencies engaged in legitimate research 

for educational, scientific or public purposes or for 

the purpose of an audit authorized by law.  No 

information identifying the subjects of the records 

shall be made available or disclosed unless it is 

essential to the research or audit purpose, provided, 

nothing in this subparagraph shall prohibit the 

disclosure of information authorized by paragraph 4 of 

subsection C of Section 1125.1 of this title; and 

3.  The chairman of any standing or special committee of the 

Legislature where a subpoena, authorized by law, has been issued by 

the committee requesting the records. 

C.  Records and their contents disclosed without an order of the 

court as provided by this section shall remain confidential, except 
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for information authorized for release by paragraph 4 of subsection 

C of Section 1125.1 of this title.  The use of such information 

shall be limited to the purposes for which disclosure is authorized.  

It shall be unlawful and a misdemeanor for any person to furnish any 

record or disclose any information contained therein for commercial, 

political or any other unauthorized purpose. 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     10 O.S. 1991, Section 1125.3, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 1125.3  A.  The confidentiality restrictions otherwise 

provided by law for juvenile court records shall not apply: 

   1.  Upon the adjudication of a juvenile offender for a serious 

act or for habitual criminal acts as defined in Section 2 1160.2 of 

this act title.  The court having jurisdiction shall note on the 

juvenile court record of such juvenile offenders that said record is 

no longer confidential; 

2.  Upon the certification of a juvenile pursuant to Section 

1112 of Title 10 of the Oklahoma Statutes this title; or 

3.  Upon the charging or certification of a juvenile pursuant to 

Section 1104.2 of Title 10 of the Oklahoma Statutes this title; or 

4.   To the name of any child alleged to have committed any 

felony offense, the charge and whether the child is adjudicated for 

such offense as authorized for release by paragraph 4 of subsection 

C of Section 1125.1 of this title. 

B.  The confidentiality restrictions provided by law for law 

enforcement records pertaining to juveniles shall not apply to the 

arrest records of juveniles defined by Section 2 1160.2 of this act 

title as serious offenders or habitual juvenile offenders or to 

juveniles charged or certified pursuant to Section 1104.2 of Title 

10 of the Oklahoma Statutes this title or certified pursuant to 

Section 1112 of Title 10 of the Oklahoma Statutes this title or to 

the name of any child alleged to have committed any felony offense 
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as authorized by paragraph 4 of subsection C of Section 1125.1 of 

this title. 

C.  Except as provided by this subsection, the fingerprinting of 

persons under the age of eighteen (18) shall be as otherwise 

provided by law for the fingerprinting of adults. 

1.  When a child is detained or arrested in the course of an 

investigation of a criminal offense and: 

a. a comparison of the fingerprints of the child with 

fingerprints found during the investigation of the 

offense is negative, or 

b. a court finds that the child did not commit the 

alleged offense, 

all law enforcement records of the arrest and, if applicable, 

juvenile court and agency records shall be amended to reflect said 

facts immediately after the comparison or court finding; 

2.  Fingerprints obtained pursuant to this subsection shall be 

retained in a central state depository and in a local depository 

maintained by a duly constituted law enforcement agency; 

   3.  Fingerprints obtained and maintained pursuant to this 

subsection may be used only by law enforcement officers for 

comparison purposes in connection with the investigation of a crime 

or to establish identity in instances of death, serious illness, 

runaways, or emergency; and 

4.  If a child is reported to a law enforcement agency as a 

missing child or a custodial parent, legal guardian or legal 

custodian of a child requests the issuance of a fingerprint card 

pursuant to the provisions of the Oklahoma Minor Identification Act, 

the provisions of the Oklahoma Minor Identification Act shall apply.  

With the voluntary and informed consent of the parent, legal 

guardian or legal custodian of the child, fingerprints obtained and 

maintained pursuant to the Oklahoma Minor Identification Act may be 
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used by law enforcement officers as provided by paragraph 3 of this 

subsection. 

  D.  When a delinquent child has escaped or run away from a 

training school or other institutional placement for delinquents, 

the name and description of the child may be released to the public 

by the agency having custody of the child as necessary and 

appropriate for the protection of the public and the apprehension of 

the child. 

SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     10 O.S. 1991, Section 1125.4, as 

amended by Section 1, Chapter 178, O.S.L. 1993 (10 O.S. Supp. 1993, 

Section 1125.4), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 1125.4  A.  No adjudication by the court upon the status 

of a child in a juvenile proceeding shall operate to impose any of 

the civil disabilities ordinarily resulting from conviction of a 

crime, nor shall a child be deemed a criminal by reason of such 

adjudication, nor shall any arrest or detention under this title or 

any adjudication in a juvenile proceeding be deemed a detention or 

an arrest or conviction for purposes of employment, civil rights, or 

any statute, regulation, license, questionnaire, application, or any 

other public or private purposes. 

B.  The court shall order the records of a person alleged to be 

delinquent or adjudicated to be delinquent for any violation or 

offense other than a felony offense to be sealed in accordance with 

the provisions of this section. 

1.  When Except as provided in subsection H of this section, 

when the person has been adjudicated to be delinquent, the record 

shall be sealed when: 

a. one (1) year has elapsed from the later of: 

(1) dismissal or closure of the case by the court, or 

(2) notice to the court by the Department of Human 

Services or a juvenile bureau of final discharge 

of such person from the supervision of the 
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Department of Human Services or juvenile bureau, 

and 

b. the person has not been found guilty of or admitted to 

or not contested the commission of a subsequent 

criminal offense in either a juvenile or adult 

proceeding, and 

c. no juvenile or adult proceeding for a criminal offense 

is pending. 

2.  When a juvenile court intake has been completed and: 

a. the case has been dismissed, or 

b. no petition has been filed pending fulfillment of 

conditions of a voluntary probation, or 

c. a petition has been filed but no adjudication has 

occurred pending the fulfillment of conditions of a 

preadjudicatory probation, 

the records shall be sealed one (1) year after such dismissal or 

completion of the conditions of a voluntary or preadjudicatory 

probation. 

C.  The Administrative Office of the Courts shall establish on 

or before January September 1, 1994, a system for sealing records as 

required by subsection B of this section and order that said records 

be sealed in accordance with the procedures established pursuant to 

said system. 

D.  Upon the sealing of the records, or any part of the records, 

of a person alleged to be delinquent or adjudicated to be delinquent 

for any violation or offense other than a felony offense pursuant to 

this title, all sealed records and official actions subject to the 

order shall be deemed never to have occurred, and the person who is 

the subject of said records and all juvenile justice agencies may 

properly reply upon any inquiry in the matter that no such action 

ever occurred and no such record exists with respect to such person. 
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E.  Upon the entry of an order to seal the records of a 

juvenile: 

1.  The court clerk shall seal all juvenile court records  

pertaining to the person, except as provided in subsection H of this 

section for juvenile records relating to felony offenses, and 

provided further that a confidential index shall be maintained for 

the purpose of locating records subject to inspection or release 

pursuant to subsection F of this section. 

a. All law enforcement and district attorney records 

pertaining to said person, except basic identification 

information, shall be sealed, and 

b. Except where such documents are necessary to maintain 

state or federal funding, all juvenile court personnel 

records pertaining to said person shall be sealed. 

2.  Members of the judiciary, district attorneys, the defendant, 

the defendant's counsel and employees of juvenile bureaus and the 

Department of Human Services assigned juvenile court intake 

responsibilities may access records that have been sealed pursuant 

to this section without a court order for the purpose of determining 

whether to dismiss, seek a voluntary probation or file a petition in 

a case where the person who is the subject of the sealed record is 

alleged to have committed a subsequent juvenile delinquent act. 

Provided, records sealed pursuant to this section may be used in a 

subsequent juvenile delinquent prosecution of the case only after 

the issuance of a court order unsealing the records. 

F.  A record of any child alleged to be delinquent or 

adjudicated to be delinquent for any violation or offense other than 

a felony offense pursuant to this title, or any evidence given in 

such cause, or any records sealed pursuant to this section, shall 

not in any civil, criminal or other cause or proceeding in any court 

be lawful or proper evidence against the child for any purpose 

whatever, except as provided by this subsection.  Unsealed records 
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of a person alleged to be delinquent or adjudicated to be delinquent 

for any violation or offense other than a felony offense may be 

inspected without a court order as provided by law, and the court 

shall issue an order unsealing sealed records, for use for the 

following purposes: 

1.  In subsequent cases against the same child pursuant to this 

title; 

2.  In an adult criminal proceeding pursuant to Sections 1104.2 

and 1112 of Title 10 of the Oklahoma Statutes this title; 

3.  Upon conviction of a criminal offense in an adult 

proceeding, in connection with the sentencing of such person; 

4.  If the person is placed in the custody or under the 

supervision of the Department of Corrections, by the Department of 

Corrections personnel for the treatment and classification of such 

person; or 

5.  In accordance with the guidelines adopted pursuant to the 

Serious and Habitual Juvenile Offender Act and Section 14 620.6 of 

this act title, for maintaining juvenile justice and criminal 

justice statistical information. 

G.  1.  Records of a delinquency proceeding may be used to show 

the bias, if any, should the person who is the subject of the 

records be a witness in a civil or criminal proceeding either while 

a child or after he becomes an adult.  If the record has been sealed 

under the provisions of this section, the court may enter an order 

authorizing the inspection or release of said records upon the 

request of the district attorney or said person. 

2.  Subsequent to a record being sealed as provided by this 

section: 

a. the district attorney, the arresting agency, and the 

Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation may request the 

court to unseal the records for the purpose of a 

criminal investigation.  When the court finds that 
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there is a compelling reason and it is in the interest 

of justice to do so, the court may order the record 

unsealed., or 

b. any person or agency having a legitimate interest in a 

delinquency case or proceeding may petition the court 

for an order unsealing the record of the case.  Upon 

the filing of a petition, the court shall set a date 

for a hearing and shall provide thirty (30) days' 

notice to all interested parties.  The hearing may be 

closed at the court's discretion.  If, after a 

hearing, the court determines that there is a 

compelling reason and it is necessary for the 

protection of a legitimate public or private interest 

to unseal the records, the court may order all or a 

portion of the record unsealed. 

H.  Juvenile court records relating to a child alleged to be 

delinquent or adjudicated delinquent for any felony offense shall 

not be sealed until the person reaches twenty-five (25) years of 

age, provided, such person has not been convicted of any crime as an 

adult nor are any criminal charges pending at the time of a request 

to seal the juvenile records.  If there exists any adult conviction 

or pending criminal action, the juvenile delinquency record for any 

felony offenses pertaining to such person shall become part of the 

adult criminal record and shall no longer be subject to any 

confidentiality provisions for juvenile records.  If no adult 

conviction or pending criminal action exists at the time of a 

request to seal juvenile felony records, the juvenile delinquency 

records pertaining to such person for any felony offenses may be 

sealed upon order of the court and the court clerk shall proceed to 

seal such records pursuant to subsection E of this section. 
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I.  Any record ordered to be sealed pursuant to this section, if 

not unsealed within ten (10) years of the order, shall be 

obliterated or destroyed at the end of the ten-year period. 

SECTION 6.  This act shall become effective September 1, 1994. 
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